



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

**First Appeal No.343 of 2011 with XOB No.48 of 2023**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Smt. Latabai Wd/o Arvind Polade & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.412 of 2006**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Sunanda Gangadhar Gulhane & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.70 of 2019**

Mahadeo Shivram Borkhade (Dead) thr. L.Rs. Vs. The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.624 of 2006**

Gajanan Mahadeorao Borkhade (Dead) thr. L.Rs. Vs. The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.1358 of 2009**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Vinayak Kisan Langote & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.369 of 2006**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Gajanan Borkhade (Dead) thr. L.Rs. & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.169 of 2005**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Pandurang Kale (Dead) thr. L.Rs. & Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.835 of 2013**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Maruti Gawali (D) Thr. L.Rs. And Ors.

WITH

**First Appeal No.343 of 2005**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Sumatibai Ramchandra Polade (D) Thr. Lrs and ors.

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO.998 OF 2012 WITH XOB 87 of 2017**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Narayan s/o Ukandrao Makde (Since deceased)  
Thr. Lrs.

WITH

**First Appeal No.437 of 2011**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Atul Narayanrao Makde (since deceased) Thr. Lrs

WITH

**First Appeal No.1194 of 2013 WITH XOB 19 of 2017**

M.I.D.C. thr. Its Chief Executive Engineer Vs. Vasanta S/o Kashinath Dhakane and ors.

-----  
 Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
 Coram, appearances, Court's orders,  
 or directions and the Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.  
 -----

7

Shri P L. Sagdeo, Advocate h/f Shri M. M. Agnihotri, Advocate for appellant.  
 Ms P Lakhani, Advocate h/f Shri M. P. Kariya, Advocate for appellants in FA/70/19  
 Shri A. B. Nakshane, Advocate for respondents/Cross Objectors in XOB/87/2017.  
 Shri A. S. Khadatkhar, Advocate h/f S. W. Deshpande, Advocate for respondent Nos.  
 to 11 in FA/998/12  
 Shri M. A. Kadu, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent Nos. 12 and 13.

**CORAM : Abhay J. Mantri, J.****DATE : July 25, 2025**

1. Learned Advocate for the appellants in FA/998/2012 seeks liberty to bring the legal heirs of respondent No.2 on record as Cross-Objectors in XOB/87/2017, has already brought the legal heir of respondent No. 2, Bhaskar, on record. In response, the Advocate for the cross objector, other respondents and the learned Assistant Government Pleader have no objection.
2. Having considered the said fact, leave is granted to bring the legal heirs of respondent No.2 on record forthwith.
3. On the joint request of the learned Advocate for the parties, list the matters first on the final hearing board on 01/08/2025.
4. It is made clear that no adjournment would be granted as the matters are old.

**(Abhay J. Mantri, J.)**